
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 14 February 2018 at 6.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love
H Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

[...]
cess to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
12 February 2018.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 12 February 2018.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

6.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 24 JANUARY 2018 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “X”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 24 January 2018.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 2



4

7.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE - BURLEY COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

The Council has received a nomination to list property known as Burley 
Community Library as an Asset of Community Value under the 
Localism Act 2011.

The Interim Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit 
Document “Y” which considers whether the nomination and 
nominated asset meet the Asset of Community Value criteria set out in 
the Localism Act and contains a recommendation as to whether or not 
the nomination should be approved.

Recommended – 

That the nomination of the property known as Burley Community 
Library Grange Road, Burley in Wharfedale, LS29 7HD as an Asset 
of Community Value be accepted.

(Corporate/Regeneration & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee)
(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

3 - 22

8.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE - DENHOLME COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

The Council has received a nomination to list property known as 
Denholme Community Library as an Asset of Community Value under 
the Localism Act 2011.

The Interim Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit 
Document “Z” which considers whether the nomination and 
nominated asset meet the Asset of Community Value criteria set out in 
the Localism Act and contains a recommendation as to whether or not 
the nomination should be approved.

Recommended – 

That the nomination of the property known as Denholme 
Community Library, Mechanics Institute, Main Road, Denholme, 
BD13 4BL as an Asset of Community Value be accepted.

(Corporate/Regeneration & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee)
(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

23 - 38



5

9.  PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST 
TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES 

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit Document 
“AA” which presents the revised proposed model for the restructuring 
of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Specialist 
Teaching Support Services for children and young people with SEND 
to improve their educational outcomes.

Recommended – 

That the details of Document “AA” be noted and commented 
upon.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Judith Kirk – 01274 439255)

39 - 76

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY ARE A PARTNERS’ 

ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) 
WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 2018 

BINGLEY TOWN HALL 

X 
 
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 
 
Present:   Dorothy Davey (Bingley Town Neighbourhood Forum); Howard Clough 

(Cottingley Community Association); Gianfranco Sabelli (NE Windhill 
Community Association); Geoff Winnard (Bingley Town Council)  

 
Apologies: Trevor Dufton (Wilsden Parish Council); David Jessop & Gillian Thorne 

(Wrose Parish Council); Gordon Lakin (Eldwick & Gilstead Neighbourhood 
Forum) 

  
 
Item 5:  SCAPAG ISSUES  
 
No issues. 
 
Item 6:  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES – 13 DECEMBER 2017 
 
No comments. 
 
Item 7:  PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP – A PROPOSED NEW  MODEL TO 
SUPPORT FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Presenting Officer: Judith Kirk  
 
No comments. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Corpora te 
Services to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee t o 
be held on 14 th February 2018  
 
 
Subject: 

Y 
 

Nomination to list the property as an Asset of Comm unity Value – Burley 
Community Library, Grange Road Burley in Wharfedale  LS29 7HD. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council has received a nomination to list the p roperty known as Burley 
Community Library as an Asset of Community Value un der the Localism Act 2011. 
 
This report considers whether the nomination and no minated asset meet the Asset 
of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism  Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Parveen Akhtar 
Interim Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

Portfolio :  Regeneration , Planning and 
Transport 
 
 

Report Contact: Nigel Gillatt, 
Senior Estates Surveyor 
Phone: (01274) 434224 
E-mail: nigel.gillatt2@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate/Regeneration & Economy 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council has received a nomination to list the property known as Burley 

Community Library  as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011. This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the 
Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the L
[...]
on to list their property as an Asset 

of Community Value. In the first instance the decision to list the property will be 
subject to internal review within the council. If the council upholds the decision to 
list, the owner may appeal to the First Tier Tribunal. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
 None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
 None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 

 

Page 7



 
 

 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1: Accept the nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria and 

definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  
 
9.2 Option 2:  Reject the nomination on the grounds that it does not meet the criteria    

and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
9.3 Option 1  is the preferred option as the nominated asset does meet the criteria for 

listing set out in the Act. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That in accordance with Option 1, the nomination of the property known as Burley 
Community Library, Grange Road Burley in Wharfedale LS29 7HD as an Asset of 
Community Value is accepted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Nomination Form 
 
Appendix 2 – Plan 

  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 Report to the Executive meeting of 6th November 2012; The Localism Act 2011 – 
 The Community Right to Bid. 

Page 8



   Appendix 1

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



3

GVC

Burley

Green

Bowling

Lib
rar

y

Post Office

12

33

12a 12b

Community Centre

GRANGE ROAD

Burley

GVC

Ü

ACV 0063 - Burley Community Library

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 06/12/20171:500

Scale at A4

 Appendix 2

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Corpora te 
Services to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee t o 
be held on 14 th February 2018  
 

Z 
Subject: 
 
Nomination to list part of property as an Asset of Community Value – Denholme 
Community Library, Mechanics Institute, Main Road, Denholme BD13 4BL. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council has received a nomination to list part of property known as Denholme 
Community Library as an Asset of Community Value un der the Localism Act 2011. 
 
This report considers whether the nomination and no minated asset meet the Asset 
of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism  Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parveen Akhtar 
Interim Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

Portfolio :  Regeneration , Planning and 
Transport 
 
 

Report Contact: Nigel Gillatt, 
Senior Estates Surveyor 
Phone: (01274) 434224 
E-mail: nigel.gillatt2@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate/Regeneration & Economy 
  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council has received a nomination to list part of property known as Denholme 

Community Library  as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011. This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the 
Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

on 21st September 2012.  The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the 
community when those assets come up for disposal.  

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1      The Community Right to Bid 
 
3.1.1 
[...]
IONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
 None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

Page 27



 
 

 

 
 None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1: Accept the nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria and 

definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  
 
9.2 Option 2:  Reject the nomination on the grounds that it does not meet the criteria    

and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
9.3 Option 1  is the preferred option as the nominated asset does meet the criteria for 

listing set out in the Act. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That in accordance with Option 1, the nomination of part of the property known as 
Denholme Community Library, Mechanics Institute, Main Road, Denholme BD13 
4BL as an Asset of Community Value is accepted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Nomination Form 
 
Appendix 2 – Plans 

  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 Report to the Executive meeting of 6th November 2012; The Localism Act 2011 – 
 The Community Right to Bid. 

Page 28



Appendix 1

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Co
urt

Fo
res

ter

Library

A 6
29

MILTON STREET

KNOWLES ST

SCHOOL STREET

CLAPHAM STREET

BUCK STREET

STRADMORE ROAD

11

1

17

2
10

4

5351

48

4543 40

38

36
7

8

16
15

14
13

12

(PH
)

1 to 24

41a

14

2

11

12

4

8

7

10

1

10

13

10

1

8
10

4

1

17

15
13

Ü

ACV 0064 - Denholme Library

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 17/01/20181:500

Scale at A4

 Appendix 2

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Service s to 
the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on  
14 February 2018 
 

AA 
Subject:   
Proposal for the restructure of Special Educational  Needs and disabilities (SEND) 
Specialist Teaching Support Services for children a nd young people with SEND 
 
Summary statement: 
The report presents the revised proposed model for the restructuring of SEND 
Specialist Teaching Support Services for children a nd young people with SEND 
to improve their educational outcomes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:   
Judith Kirk – Deputy Director 
Phone: (01274) 439255 
E-mail: judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9/



 
 

1.0   SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The report presented to Executive on the 9 January 2018 followed the previous 
report presented to Executive on 20 June 2017. 
  

1.2 Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be presented with the contents 
of the report to Executive of the 9 January 2018 for their comment on the 14 
February 2018.  
 

1.3 Each of the five  Area Committee’s will also be presented with the contents of the 
report to Executive of the 9 January 2018 for their comment. This commenced 
with a report to Keighley Area Committee on the 1 February  and concludes  with 
a report to Bradford West Area Committee on the 28 February 2018.  
 

1.4 On 20 June 2017, Executive agreed to a period of consultation until 31 August 
2017 with a range of stakeholders on the proposed remodelling of SEND 
services for children and young people from ages 0-25. 
 

1.5 As a result of feedback and responses during this period of consultation, 
particularly from schools, internal staff teams and national organisations 
representing children and young people with sensory impairment, the proposals 
in the previous report to Executive have been changed. 
 

1.6 The changes take account of the feedback 
[...]
work closely together to deliver support 
through a single referral system; a team to support high occurring needs such as 
autism, learning needs and social, emotional and mental health needs; and a 
team who will support low occurring needs such as hearing impairment, visual 
impairment, multi-sensory impairment and physical and medical needs.  
 

1.14 In order to fund the increase in specialist places that are required across the 
District, and make savings to reduce the increasing pressure on the HNB, both 
these teams would have an element of High Needs Block funding but will also 
need to generate some income through the trading/selling of some of their 
services to schools.  This model of support will be 70% funded from the high 
needs block and 30% traded and will be more sustainable; it also includes 
support for young people 16 – 25 years of age which was feedback by young 
people, parents and organisations during the previous consultation in summer 
2017.. 
 

1.15 The proposed preferred option in the report would also align to the four localities 
proposed in the Prevention and Early Help model agreed for consultation by the 
Council’s Executive on 7 November 2017.  
 

1.16 Approval was sought and received from Executive on the 9 January 2018 to 
formally consult on the revised proposed preferred option for the transformation 
of SEND Teaching and Support Services for children and young people aged 0-
25 years from 17 January 2018 to 28 February 2018.  
 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Bradford is one of the youngest populations in the country. We have a growing 
population of children and young people in Bradford and a growing population of 
children and young people with SEND. 

 
2.2 The complexity of special needs in Bradford is also increasing and, as a result, 

there is a need for more specialist places.  
 
2.3 We have an increasing number of referrals for Education, Health and Care 

assessments (EHCA): 

Page 42



 
 

 
Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016
[...]
ical Needs 

 
 

Page 48



 
 

A SEND Teaching 
Support Service for 5-
16 year-olds for High 
Occurring  SEND 
 
Under this Option 2, the 
service would be partly 
funded from the HNB 
(60%) and would need to 
generate 40% of their 
total costs by selling 
services. 
 

• Autism 
• Cognition and 

Learning 
• Social, Emotional and 

Mental Health 

Team would comprise: 
 
• Head of Service and 

Deputy Head of 
Service/Specialist 
Teacher 

• Specialist Teachers: 
• Cognition and 

Learning 
• SEMH 
• Autism 

• Peripatetic Specialist 
practitioners 

• Business/Finance/data/a
dmin 

Sensory and Physical 
Needs Team: Low 
Occurring SEND 
 
Revised financial 
modelling was based on 
a 70% funded model 
from the HNB and 30% 
on an income generated 
model through selling 
some of their services to 
schools. 
 
 

• Hearing Impaired, 
Visually Impaired and 
Multi-Sensory 
Impairment 

• Physical and Medical 

 

Team would comprise: 
 
• Head of Service  
• Team Leader Support 

Team for Deaf children   
• Business Support 
• Visual Impairment (VI) 

Team 

 
• Support Team for Deaf 

Children 
• Physical and Medical 

Specialist Teachers   

 
 
 

Option Two  
Pros:  Cons:  
This option would: 
 
Provide dedicated support to 
children 0-5 years; 
 
Enable teams to work more closely 
with the children, families and staff 
in the newly created specialist 

Overall, this option would only generate a 
small saving from the HNB of 
approximately £3,500 per annum as we 
would have to: 
- provide HNB funding for the increased 

number of specialist places that we require 
at a cost of £1,006,672;  

- fund the low incidence team (70% from the 

Page 49



 
 

early years SEND  places in the 
four nursery schools; 
 
Would provide some HNB funding 
for the integrated teaching team to 
work with children 5 -16 years of 
age. 
 
Would reduce the amount of 
income that the sensory team 
would need to generate based on 
the original proposals in the 
Executive paper of 20 June which 
was for the service to be 50% 
funded through the HNB and 50% 
income generating.  

HNB rather than the original proposal of 
50%) and the low incidence team would 
have to generate an income of 30%;  

- fund the high incidence team (funded 60% 
from the HNB instead of 0% funding from 
the HNB under the previous proposals) 
and the team would have to generate an 
income of 40%.  

This would increase pressure overall on 
the HNB and lead to a growing and 
significant deficit. 

The reductions in staffing in the two 
Centres of Excellence would only provide 
minimal savings and, in order to provide a 
viable service staffing could not 
realistically fall below this level. 
 
The Centres of Excellence would have to 
generate 20% of their funding through 
selling some of their services. 

This was not the preferred option because it would not allow the Council to 
make the savings required to provide extra specialist places for young children 
for which there is an increasing demand. This would increase the pressure on 
the HNB and lead to a growing and significant deficit. 

 
 
3.15 Option 3 – preferred proposed option – 0-25 SEND I nclusive Education 

Service there are two elements to this option: 
 

• The creation of an integrated 0-25 years high incidence/high occurring SEND 
teaching support service to support children and young people who have 
autism, additional learning needs and difficulties and social and emotional 
and mental health needs; 

 
AND 

•  The creation of a new low incidence/low occurring  0-25 years SEND 
Teaching Support Service to support children and young people with hearing 
impairment, visual impairment, multi-sensory impairment and physical and 
medical needs. 

 
 
This option would mean potential staff reductions o f between 25-30 FTE. 

 

Page 50



 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

0-25 SEND Inclusive 
Education Service 
made up of 2 teams: 
 
High 
incidence/occurring 
special needs)  
 
This team would align to  
work across the areas 
proposed in the 
Prevention and Early 
Help consultation: 
 

• Keighley/Shipley 
• East 
• West 
• South 

• Autism 
• Cognition and 

Learning 
• Social, Emotional and 

Mental Health 

Team would comprise of:  
 
• Service Manager 
• Four Locality Leads 

(0.5 management 
role with  0.5 
Specialist teaching 
role) 

• Specialist Teachers 
• Peripatetic Specialist 

Practitioners 
• Portage Home 

Visitors including one 
Senior Portage Home 
Visitor  

• Early Years Specialist 
Practitioners 

• Post-16 Transition 
Officers 

• Equality and Access 
(Inclusion)  Officers 

• Business/Finance/ad
min 
 

Sensory and Physical 
Needs Team: for low 
Incidence/occurring 
SEND.  
 
Revised financial 
modelling has been 
based on a 70% funded 
model from the HNB and 
30% on an income 
generated model through 
selling some of their 
services to schools. 
 
 

• Hearing Impaired, 
Visually Impaired and 
Multi-Sensory 
Impairment 

• Physical and medical 

 

Team would comprise: 
 
• Head of Service  
• Team Leader 

Business Support  
• Visual Impairment 

Team 
- Specialist 

teachers  
- Specialist 

Practitioner  
- Technical 

Support  
- Habilitation 

Officers  
• Support Team for 

Deaf Children 
- Specialist 

Teachers of 
the deaf  

Page 52



 
 

- Multi-Sensory 
Impairment 
teacher 

- Audiologist  
- Audiology 

officer 
- Specialist 

practitioners  
- Deaf Instructor 

• Physical and Medical 
Specialist Teachers    

 
3.16 The two teams within the new model will work closely together and will have a 
single point of referral into the support to simplify the process for families and schools 
and external agencies. 
 
3.17 There is the potential that the work of these teams can align to the four locality 
model in the Prevention and Early Help preferred option currently under consultation. 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

Option Three  
Pros:  Cons:  
Create one integrated team of 
specialists supporting children and 
young pe
[...]
COMMUNITY LIBRARY
	SAC14FebDocYApp1
	SAC14FebDocYApp2

	8 NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - DENHOLME COMMUNITY LIBRARY
	SAC14FebDocZApp1
	SAC14FebDocZApp2

	9 PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14 February 2018 in Council 
Chamber - Shipley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.10 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Riaz
Townend
Whiteley

Greenwood Love
H Hussain

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

60.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

61.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

62.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

63.  SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

The Area Co-ordinator informed the Committee that no SCAPAG issues had been 
received for this meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item.

64.  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 24 JANUARY 2018



The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “X”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee held on 24 January 
2018.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

65.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - 
BURLEY COMMUNITY LIBRARY

The Council had received a nomination to list property known as Burley 
Community Library as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011.

The Interim Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “Y” 
which considered that the nomination and nominated asset met the Asset of 
Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and therefore contained a 
recommendation that the nomination should be accepted.

Resolved – 

That the nomination of the property known as Burley Community Library 
Grange Road, Burley in Wharfedale, LS29 7HD as an Asset of Community 
Value be accepted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate/Regeneration & 
Economy
ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Corporate Services

66.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - 
DENHOLME COMMUNITY LIBRARY

The Council had received a nomination to list property known as Denholme 
Community Library as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 
2011.

The Interim Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “Z” 
which considered that the nomination and nominated asset met the Asset of 
Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and therefore contained a 
recommendation that the nomination should be accepted.

The Chair stated that the Committee had previously requested the Executive to 
amend the process for accepting nominations to list properties as Assets of 
Community Value in instances when the officer’s recommendation is to accept 
them, and the Ward Councillors affected and the Chair of this Committee 



concurred.  He considered this would have streamlined the process and saved on 
resources, particularly officer time, however, the recommendation had not been 
accepted by the Executive and no changes had been made to the process. He 
considered the on-going process to be untenable and asked for a full explanation 
as to why the process could not legally be changed.

Resolved – 

(1) That the nomination of the property known as Denholme Community 
Library, Mechanics Institute, Main Road, Denholme, BD13 4BL as an 
Asset of Community Value be accepted.

(2) That the Interim City Solicitor be requested to provide an explanation 
to the Chair as to why the process cannot be changed to avoid 
reports being submitted to the Committee relating to Assets of 
Community Value when the officer’s recommendation is to accept 
them, and the Ward Councillors affected and the Chair of this 
Committee concur, as it is a waste of resources and officer time when 
reports are submitted to the Committee in these instances.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate/Regeneration & 
Economy
ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Corporate Services / Interim City 
Solicitor

67.  PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted Document “AA” which 
presented the revised proposed model for the restructuring of Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Specialist Teaching Support Services for children 
and young people with SEND to improve their educational outcomes.

The Strategic Manager, Early Years was in attendance at the meeting and 
explained the financial pressures on the High Needs Block following changes to 
the National Funding Formula which the government was introducing from April 
2018.  She outlined the proposed preferred option (option 3) which had two 
elements:

 The creation of an integrated 0-25 years high incidence/high occurring 
SEND teaching support service to support children and young people who 
have autism, additional learning needs and difficulties and social and 
emotional and mental health needs;
and

 The creation of a new low incidence/low occurring  0-25 years SEND 
Teaching Support Service to support children and young people with 
hearing impairment, visual impairment, multi-sensory impairment and 
physical and medical needs.



She explained that this preferred option would align to the four localities proposed 
in the Prevention and Early Help model which was also out for consultation and 
would see efficiencies in terms of service support and administration.  There 
would be a single referral system and two operative teams as outlined above.  
The financial modelling for this option was based on a 70% funded model from 
the High Needs Block and 30% on an income generated model through selling 
some of their services to schools.

The Chair referred to a recent presentation to the Committee on the proposals for 
Early Help services and welcomed again the proposed improvements in joined up 
working and the move away from services working in silos.  He asked whether 
there would be one point of contact for service users.  In response, the Strategic 
Manager, Early Years stated that a child would need to be assessed initially by a 
specialist to determine their needs.  The Chair stressed the need to keep parents 
fully informed of the process and to also provide Councillors with a named 
contact.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Schools had a statutory obligation to provide the service for children placed in 
them and the local authority had an obligation in supporting schools.

 The proposal was for additional support services for schools.  It was up to 
schools whether they chose to buy it from the Council.

 The results of a recent survey had shown that schools valued the service 
currently being provided, rated it highly and would continue to use it.

 A scoping exercise was taking place to determine the demand with regard to 
selling the services to other local authorities.

 The Schools Forum had previously decided to stop top slicing the schools 
budget which had previously topped up the High Needs Block which had led to 
these proposals being considered.

 The proposal related to retaining specialist teachers that schools could call on 
and refer to for assistance for children with SEND.

 There would be more staff in the proposed high incidence service than the low 
incidence service.

 There were approximately 19,000 children with SEND across the District.  

During the discussion Members were informed that there were some local 
authorities that operated a 100% income generation model.  It was agreed that 
the names of those authorities would be circulated to Members after the meeting 
for information.

With regard to the large increase in the number of referrals for Education, Health 
and Care assessments as outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report, it was explained 
that this was due to the growing population of young people in the District and the 
increase in relation to children with complex needs.  It was agreed that figures in 
relation to the number of children with SEND, comparable local authorities, maps 
showing the levels and types of needs across the District and the overall funding 
amounts for Bradford, including national funding, would be circulated to Members 
after the meeting.



A discussion took place about the service investigating options to make the 
referral process digital.  Members were informed that if this was pursued, it would 
be commissioned externally.

A Member raised concerns about skills within the District being lost as a result of 
the proposed changes.  

Resolved – 

(1) That the details of Document “AA” be noted.

(2) That the following comments be included as the Committee’s response 
to the consultation:

(i)      That trading with other organisations should not cause detriment 
to our service delivery and, most importantly, Bradford young 
citizens.

(ii)      That robust monitoring be undertaken where the authority does 
not provide the service.

(iii)     That ‘not working in silos’ be welcomed.

(iv) That there be a key named contact for parents/guardians and 
Councillors.

(v)       That consideration be given to a fall-back plan if there is no/little 
uptake on the 30% income generation target and the implications 
in case of a skills drain.

(vi) That a digital platform be welcomed and all methods of delivery be 
investigated.

(vii) That graduate training be explored for on-going provision.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


